
 

 

 
 

 

Who are we? 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is the forum where representatives of the City Council, 
NHS and Third Sector hold discussions and make decisions on the health and wellbeing 
of the people of Brighton & Hove. 
 
Meetings are open to the public and everyone is welcome. 
 

Where and when is the Board meeting? 
This next meeting will be held in the council chamber at Brighton Town Hall on Tuesday 
13 September 2022 starting at 3.00pm. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 

Date: 13 September 2022 

Time: 3.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Who is invited: 

 B&HCC members: Councillors: Shanks (Chair), Nield (Deputy 
Chair), Robins (Opposition Spokesperson), Brown (Group 
Spokesperson) and Appich 

  
 

 NHS members: Lola Banjoko, Ashley Scarff, Siobhan Melia 
(SCFT), Dr Jane Padmore (SPFT) and Dr Andy Heeps (UHS) 

 

 Non-voting members: Joanna Martindale (Community Works), 
Tom Lambert (Carers Centre), Geoff Raw (CE - BHCC), Deb 
Austin (Statutory Director of Children's Services), Rob Persey 
(Statutory Director for Adult Care), Alistair Hill (Director of Public 
Health), David Liley (Healthwatch) and Annie Callahan (SAB) 

 

Contact: Penny Jennings 

Senior Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Officer 
01273 295514 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 5 September 2022 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


 

AGENDA 
 

Formal matters of procedure 
 

This short formal part of the meeting is a statutory requirement of the Board 
 
Part One Page 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND 
EXCLUSIONS 

 

 The Chair of the Board will formally ask if anyone is attending to represent 
another member, and if anyone has a personal and/or financial interest in 
anything being discussed at the meeting.  The Board will then consider 
whether any of the discussions to be held need to be in private. 

 

 

13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 The Chair of the Board will start the meeting with a short update on recent 
developments on health and wellbeing. 

 

 

14 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 This is the part of the meeting when members of the public can formally 
ask questions of the Board or present a petition.  These need to be 
notified to the Board in advance of the meeting Contact the Secretary to 
the Board at penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

 

15 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 

16 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT REPORT 2022 7 - 116 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 295514  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 

mailto:tom.mccolgan@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to 
attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is 
also made on the agendas for public questions to the Board and details of how questions 
can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. The closing 
date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 noon on the 
fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend and have a mobility or medical condition that may require you to 
receive assisted escape in the event of a fire or other emergency, please contact the 
Democratic Services Team (Tel: 01273 291066) in advance of the meeting. Measures may 
then be put in place to enable your attendance and to ensure your safe evacuation from the 
building. 
 
Hove Town Hall has facilities for people with mobility impairments including a lift and 
wheelchair accessible WCs. However, in the event of an emergency use of the lift is 
restricted for health & safety reasons, please refer to the note below. 
 
An infrared system operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing or using a receiver 
which are available for use during the meeting. If you require further information or 
assistance, please inform staff at reception on arrival. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
Webcasting notice 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998. 
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are 
deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the 
public do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
Access notice 
The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but 
does have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users. The lift cannot be used in an 
emergency.  Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer, and you are requested to inform 
Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go 
beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the 
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question. 
 
 



 

Fire & emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
Further information 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, (01273 
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Item 16 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Although a formal committee of Brighton & Hove City Council, the Health & 
Wellbeing Board has a remit which includes matters relating to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), the Local Safeguarding Board for Children and Adults 
and Healthwatch.  
 

Title:  
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Report 2022  

Date of Meeting: 
 

13 September 2022 

Report of:  
 

Brighton and Hove Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Steering Group 
 

Contact:   
 

Nicola Rosenberg Tel: 01273 296558  

Email: 
 

Nicola.rosenberg@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

Executive Summary 
The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has a statutory responsibility to publish a 
revised Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) every three years. However, as 
a result of Covid19 the regulations were amended to allow for the PNA to be 
published within four years, by October 2022. The PNA maps current 
pharmaceutical services, identifying gaps and exploring possible future needs. It’s 
used by NHS England and Sussex Integrated Care Board to decide upon 
applications to open new pharmacies and informs the commissioning of 
pharmaceutical services. 
 
The draft PNA report was discussed at the Brighton & Hove Health & Wellbeing 
Board meeting in July 2022 and feedback from those discussions has also 
informed amendments to the final report. This paper presents the final version of 
the PNA report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The report describes the 
changes that have taken place in the provision of pharmaceutical services to the 
city since the last report was published in 2018 and any subsequent supplementary 
statements that update on the numbers and opening hours of pharmacies (the last 
Supplementary Statement was published in 2020). As part of the process, the PNA 
Steering Group carried out: a telephone community survey of a sample of 1,000 

7



   
 

residents which was representative of the population and two surveys with 
pharmacies and GPs in Brighton and Hove on the provision of local pharmacy 
services.  
 
The 2013 Regulations require the following organisations to be consulted on the 
PNA report. These include: 

 The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) 

 The Local Medical Committee (LMC) 

 Pharmacy and dispensing appliance contractors 

 Dispensing doctors (if any)1 

 Healthwatch, patient, consumer or community groups  

 NHS Trusts or NHS Foundation Trusts 

 NHSE 

 Neighbouring Health & Wellbeing Boards 

The draft PNA was opened to online public consultation between 8th June and 7th 
August 2022, slightly longer than the minimum period of 60 days required in the 
regulations. Publicity was sup
[...]
duce health inequalities, specifically covering the 
delivery of public health campaigns and quality, cost effective locally commissioned 
public health services.  

2.5. Statutory requirements 

Since 1st April 2013 every Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has a statutory 
responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the need for pharmaceutical 
services in its area, otherwise referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA). PNAs should be published every three years, but due to the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic the deadline for publication of the latest version has been moved to 1st 
October 2022. 

The NHS Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 2013 give the criteria that NHS England 
(NHSE) must consider whilst dealing with new applications; many refer to the contents 
of the PNA.  

2.5.1. Regulations update 
Changes were made in December 2021 to the Regulationsc. The National Enhanced 
Service (NES) was introduced where NHS England (NHSE) commissions an Enhanced 
Service with a service specification that sets standard conditions nationally. 
Pharmaceutical Services Negotiating Committee becomes the body consulted on the 
service and its funding, rather than one or more Local Pharmaceutical Committees 
(LPCs). 

In many ways a NES equivalent is already in place with the national coronavirus 
vaccination Local Enhanced Service; the regulatory changes provide a better structure 
for what is already happening. 

LPCs will continue to be consulted on Local Enhanced Services (LESs). 

Enhanced Services are agreed between NHSE and individual contractors/pharmacies. 
This means both that contractors can choose whether to deliver the service and NHSE 
can choose whether it wants a specific contractor/pharmacy to deliver the service. 

The Contractors’ Terms of Service have been revised to allow NHSE to introduce a 
pandemic response programme. 

A Listed Prescription Item Voucher (LPIV) scheme has been introduced, as a further 
option for
[...]
gland uptake of Pneumococcal 
Polysaccharide (PPV) and the lowest uptake in the South East. PPV is given to people 
aged 65 and over and people at high risk because they have long-term health 
conditions. Brighton & Hove also had significantly lower vaccination coverage for 
shingles vaccine.  

Hepatitis C 
The latest published data from 2017 shows the detection rate of hepatitis C in Brighton 
& Hove to be 42.9 per 100,000; the percentage of eligible persons in drug misuse 
treatment who have received a hepatitis C test in 2017/18 is 96.4% and the under 75 
mortality rate from hepatitis C related end-stage liver disease/hepatocellular carcinoma 
(2017-2019) was 0.86 per 100,000.  

 

42

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-protection/data#page/3/gid/1000002/pat/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E06000043/iid/30313/age/27/sex/4/cat/-1/ctp/-1/yrr/1/cid/4/tbm/1


Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 – FINAL DRAFT 

31 

6. Future needs 

6.1. Future health needs 

Future health needs will continue to change as the population lives longer. Between 
2020 and 2030 Brighton & Hove's population is projected to increase by 3.9%, similar to 
the South East (4.1%) but slower than England (4.7%). The number of 65+ year olds is 
projected to increase by 19% (7,400) from 39,000 to 46,400 people between 2020 and 
2030 The biggest % increase is expected in 65- 69 years (36%, 3,700 more people) and 
80-84 (33%, 1,800 people). There are projected to be 500 (14%) more 85-89 year olds 
and 300 (13%) more 90+ year olds.i 

A consequence of more people living longer includes an increased risk of dementia. In 
March 2020 there were 1,781 registered patients with dementia in the city (4.2% of 
patients aged 65 years or over).j It is estimated that by 2035, 3,723 people aged 65 and 
over in the city will have dementia.k A higher proportion of older people in Brighton & 
Hove live alone 41% compared to 31% nationally, which will increase the risk of 
loneliness and depression.l 

Both 
[...]
s relating to referrals; the limits to the evening and weekend opening hours and 
overall satisfaction with pharmacies. 

1

0

5

0

3

2

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor dusagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know / not sure

1

1

4

0

3

2

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor dusagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know / not sure

97



Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 – FINAL DRAFT 

86 

A further comment was received from a GP by email regarding the opportunities to 
improve communication and joint working between GPs and pharmacies.  

98



Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 – FINAL DRAFT 

87 

13. Consultation 
This section describes the consultation on the draft PNA, summarises the responses 
and comments made, and notes key areas where the draft was subsequently amended 
or updated.   

The draft PNA report was discussed at the Brighton & Hove Health & Wellbeing Board 
meeting in July 2022 and feedback from those discussions has also informed 
amendments to the final report. 

13.1.1. About the consultation 
The 2013 Regulations require the following organisations to be consulted on the PNA. 
These include: 

 The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) 

 The Local Medical Committee (LMC) 

 Pharmacy and dispensing appliance contractors 

 Dispensing doctors (if any)x 

 Healthwatch, patient, consumer or community groups  

 NHS Trusts or NHS Foundation Trusts 

 NHSE 

 Neighbouring Health & Wellbeing Boards 

The draft PNA was opened to online public consultation between 8th June and 7th 
August 2022, slightly longer than the minimum period of 60 days required in the 
regulations.  Publicity was supported by the council’s press office which reached local 
media. Additionally the organisations above were separately and directly invited to 
input. 

Analysis of the responses was carried out and discussed with the PNA steering group. 

13.1.2. About the respondents 
There were 28 responses to
[...]
d in accessible formats, 
including British Sign Language and in Easy Read format on request. It also engaged 
with and informed organisations that provide support for those with protected 
characteristic and vulnerable patients.  

3) Recommendation: With the advent of 8am-8pm GP opening hours, commissioners 
of pharmacy services (NHSE, CCG, BHCC) should consider whether pharmacy 
services are needed to match their opening hours with neighbouring GP opening hours. 
The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group will review the impact on 
pharmacies of extended GP opening hours.  

There are three pharmacies in the city which are open after 8pm in the evening, 
providing access for patients with prescriptions written in evening surgeries. A question 

106

https://brightonsexualhealth.com/how-can-we-help/i-want-contraception/emergency-contraception-morning-after-pill/
https://brightonsexualhealth.com/how-can-we-help/i-want-contraception/emergency-contraception-morning-after-pill/
https://brightonsexualhealth.com/how-can-we-help/i-want-contraception/emergency-contraception-morning-after-pill/


Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 – FINAL DRAFT 

95 

about extended GP opening hours and pharmacies has been included again in the 2022 
PNA Survey. 

4) Recommendation: Pharmacies should receive training in disability awareness 
(including learning disability), LGBTQ awareness, and the needs of BME groups to 
make their services more accessible to these equalities groups.  

In May of 2019, a Learning Disabilities Awareness session was delivered by the 
Learning Disabilities Health Facilitator 

Training in disability awareness (including learning disability), LGBTQ awareness, and 
the needs of BME groups will be included in the training plan for 2022/23 for HLP. 

As part of the PQS 2021/22 pharmacy teams are required to promote COVID-19 
vaccinations, particularly in Black, Asian and minority ethnic and low uptake 
communities. 

Pharmacists and registered technici

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

3.00pm 13 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Shanks (Chair) Councillor Nield (Deputy Chair), Robins (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Brown (Group Spokesperson) and Appich 
 
NHS Members present: Lola Banjoko and Andy Jones 
 
Non Voting Members : Alistair Hill, Statutory Director for Adult Social Care; Alistair Hill, 
Director of Public Health; Deb Austin, Statutory Director of Children’s Services, David Liley, 
Healthwatch 
 

 

 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND EXCLUSIONS 
 
 
12(a)  Apologies & Declaration of Substitutes 
 
12.1 It was noted that, Siobhan Melia (SCFT), Dr Jane Padmore (SPFT) and Dr Andy Heeps 

(UHS), voting members had sent their apologies. Also, Geoff Raw (Chief Executive, 
Brighton & Hove City Council), Joanna Martindale (Community Works), Tom Lambert 
(Carers Centre) and Annie Callanan had sent their apologies. 

 
1.2 Andy Jones was present in substitution for Ashley Scarff. 

 
12(b) Declarations of Interests 
 
12.3 There were none. 
 
12(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Health and Wellbeing Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 13 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

 

12.5 RESOLVED - That the public be not excluded during consideration of any item of 
business set out on the agenda. 

 
13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

Briefing – Mental Health Supported Accommodation for H&WBB 
 
13.2 “Brighton & Hove City Council in partnership with NHS Sussex commission three 

Supported Accommodation services for people with mental health needs. These 
services form part of the Mental Health Supported Accommodation Pathway and offer 
high, medium and low support and accommodation to people in the city. The contracts 
for these services are due to end and following committee approval and extensive 
consultation with service users, referrers and other stakeholders the council and NHS 
Sussex have been through a procurement process for two new supported 
accommodation services and a discharge to assess service which offers short term 
accommodation and support for those leaving hospital.  

 

The newly commissioned services offer  

 

 High quality accommodation with support  

 An increased level of self-contained accommodation with specific provision for women 
with complex needs and vulnerable individuals. 

 A flexible level of support within the services which can increase and decrease to meet 
client needs without individuals having to move accommodation. 

 Therapeutic interventions and trauma informed support through well trained staff. 
 

The contracts for the services have been awarded to:  
 

SJOG (Saint John of God Hospitaller Services) for the high and medium supported 
accommodation service BHT Sussex for the medium to low supported accommodation 
service.  BHT Sussex are the existing provider of this service and to Southdowns 
Housing Association for low support accommodation and the discharge to assess 
service  

 
The new services are being mobilised and council and NHS Sussex Staff are working 
closely with both the current and new services to ensure that both service users and 
staff are supported in the transition period.  

 
We would like to extend our sincere thanks to the outgoing service providers of high and 
medium support BHT Sussex and Sanctuary Housing for providing good quality 
accommodation and support services to people with mental health needs over many 
years. We look forward to supporting SJOG, BHT Sussex and Southdown with the new 
services. 

 
Boosting your immunity with your flu vaccine and Covid booster this winter 
 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 13 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

NHS is offering an additional Autumn booster to people who are more vulnerable to 
COVID-19. The rollout began last week with care home residents and that’s now been 
expanded to people aged 65 and over, those who are immunocompromised, carers and 
frontline health and care workers. Anyone who is eligible should book through the 
national booking service online or over the phone. Others will be invited in the coming 
weeks. 

 
The local flu vaccine rollout has also begun. Those who been invited should book an 
appointment with their GP or pharmacy as soon as possible.  

 
13.3 RESOLVED – That the Chair’s Communications be noted and received. 
 
14 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
It was noted that a public question had been received but that the member of  
14(a) Petitions 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
14(b) Written Questions 
 
14.2 It was noted that one question had been received and that the member concerned had 

been unable to attend the meeting. It was agreed that a written response would be sent. 
 
14(c) Deputations 
 
14.3 There were none. 
 
15 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
15.1 There were no items. 
 
16 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT REPORT 2022 
 
16.1 The Board considered a report of the Brighton and Hove Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment Steering Group presenting the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Report 
2022. 

 
16.2 It was noted that The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) had a statutory responsibility 

to publish a revised Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) every three years. 
However, as a result of Covid19 the regulations were amended to allow for the PNA to 
be published within four years, by October 2022. The PNA mapped current 
pharmaceutical services, identifying gaps and exploring possible future needs. It was 
used by NHS England and Sussex Integrated Care Board to decide upon applications to 
open new pharmacies and informed the commissioning of pharmaceutical services. The 
draft PNA report had been discussed at the Brighton & Hove Health & Wellbeing Board 
meeting in July 2022 and feedback from those discussions had also informed 
amendments to the final report. 

 



 

4 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 13 SEPTEMBER 
2022 

16.3 Councillor Appich enquired regarding measures to be put into place to publicise opening 
hours of pharmacies across the city. It appeared that in some areas of the city 
pharmacies were under used. Councillor Appich went on to ask what arrangements 
were being put into place by exploring with NHS colleagues how this work could be 
carried forward, commending the report as a comprehensive document. 

 
16.4 Councillor Robins referred to the late-night contraception service, currently available 

until 8.00pm, stating that he considered that it would be helpful if this facility could be 
made available until a later hour. 

 
16.5 Councillor Brown referred to the poor response rate to the consultation also to the lack 

of evening provision across the city. It appeared that there was a need for a greater 
degree of communication between pharmacists and GP’s in order to publicise the 
services available. 

 
16.6 The Director of Public Health thanked Board Members for their contributions which had 

been picked up in the recommendations. Work would be carried forward through work 
with NHS Sussex where the key issues which had been highlighted would be picked up. 

 
16.7 The Chair, Councillor Shanks was pleased to note that issues raised would be carried 

forward with NHS colleagues via NHS Sussex. The Chief Executive of Brighton 
Healthwatch, David Liley, explained that Healthwatch had statutory responsibility for 
overseeing this. He explained that discussions were taking place to ensure that targeted 
use of the media took place through use of social media to ensure that information got 
to where it needed to be, for example in relation to contraception services. 

 
16.8 The Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care, explained that in the longer term 

the issues highlighted would be taken up in the appropriate action plans to ensure that 
that they were reflected in those too. 

 
16.9 RESOLVED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board gives its formal approval to the 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment report 2022 and to the recommendations contained 
within it. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


